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•f India specifying that in the case of one union In a particular Depart ment the only' stumbling block to giving recognition will be the question of having outsiders on it?

Shri Satish Chandra: There are practical difficulties. It has recently been decided, and the All-India Defence Em ployees* Federation has been intimat ed thal this will be our policy in future.

U.P.S.C.
<̂ 1019. Shri P. N. Rajabfaoj: (a) WiU

the Minister of Home Affairs be plea sed to state whether it is a fact that it takes, ^m etim es, nearly fourteen to fifteen months for an applicant to be informed by the U.P.S.C. about the fate of his application?

(b) Who is responsible for this in ordinate delay?

The Deputy Minister of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) The average time taken for communicating to candi dates the final result of their applica tions is less than nine months. In 27 eases out of 293 in 1953. the time taken was more than nine months, in cluding nine cases which took four teen months or more.

(b) Every possible care is taken by the Union Public Service Commission and also by the appointing authori ties to ensure expeditious selection and appointment of candidates. Some delay is, however, inevitable on ao-count of the processes involved in making careful selection.

3PfV ri’T' 'dH ^  4 Itl 'd'l

i  ?

Shri Datar: I shall be obliged i£ the hon. Member gives the names of such instances. My information is that all the applicants are duly intimated.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether the inordinate delay is due to the lack of the fuU quota of mem bers ot the U.P.S.C.?

Shri Datar: No. that is nol the reason.

Shri R. K. Chaudhuri: Is it a fact that no intimation is given to a can didate who is not called for Inter view, or who is not appointed?

Shri Datar. My information is th a t intimation i3 given to all those per sons, mciuding those whose applica tions have been finally rejected.

Shri R. K. Chaudhuri: My question:
has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: That is always the>
complaint. Next question.

Merger o f Bilaspur

♦1020. Shri Anandchand: Will the Minister of States be pleased to sta te whether Government contemplate to give an opportunity to the people of Bilaspur to place their views about the future of Bilaspur before the States Reorganisation Commission be fore taking any steps to complete its merger with Himachal Pradesh?

The Deputy Minister of Home Affairs.
(Shri Datar): As was informed in this House on the 4th December Uisi.
Government have already decided that Bilaspur should be merged in Himachal Pradesh. Necessary steps to brinR about such a merger are being taken.

I may also add that a Bill to thifj efTect will be introduced in the other House either today or at the earliest time.

Shri Anandchand: In view of the Agreement entered into by the Gov ernment of India with the Ruler of Bilaspur on 15th August 1948, which stipulated an obligation on the part of Government to administer Bilas pur as a separate unit, will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state whether this term has no^v been dropped from the Agreement or modified in any manner?
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Shri Datar: I am not aware of any conditions under which the Govern ment of India were bound to keep it as a separate unit. To keep it as a separate unit is administratively very dimcult.

Shri Anandchand: Are Govern ment aware that an overwhelming majority of the people of Bilaspur are totally opposed to the merger of their State in Himachal Pradesh, and a petition has already been submitted to the States Ministry, recording their protest, and signed by nearly fifty thousand people?

Shri Datar: That is not true.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I know the total area of this Stale, and also the area submerged by the river val ley project there?

Shri Datar: The total area, if I mis take not, is 29 square miles.

Shri A. M. Thomas: What is the total area submerged by the river valley project?

Shri Datar: I am not aware of that.

«rnfT : ̂  A [̂ 3TR
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Mr. speaker: Order, order.

Shri Anandchand: Is it a fact that the Punjab Government have consis tently opposed the idea of the merger of Bilaspur in M imachal Pradesh?

Shri Datar: That question is en tirely irrelevant. Bilaspur is not going to be merged in Punjab.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister may give the information, if he has.

Shri Datar: I have no information.

Scheduled Castes a n d S c w e d l iid Tribes*.
a IN Punjab

♦1021, Shri Ram Daaa: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased:
to state:

(a) the total amount of grant given^
to the Punjab State for the better ment of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes separately for 1968
54; and

(b) the main items for which this grant is to be spent?

The Deputy Minister of Home ̂
Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) No grant has been made for the betterment of Scheduled Castes as no detailed sche mes have been received from the State Government. A sum of Rs. 6 Q-
lakhs has, however, been allotted to the State for the welfare of Schedul ed Tribes and development of Scher duled Areas. Out of this a sum of Rs. 3 0 lakhs has already been san ctioned and the balance will be paid before the close of the financial year on the receipt of full details regarding the actual expenditure etc. incurred by the Slate Government on the va rious schemes including that met from their own funds.

(b) Educational and Economic de velopment and provision of medical and communication facilitie.s.

Shri Ram Dass: May I know whe ther the State Government have also contributed to these schemes?

Shri Datar: I am not aware of what they have contributed, but we have not received their detailed sche mes.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know what sums have been sanctioned for the development of the Lahaul and Spiti area?

Shri Datar: There are different sums for different kinds of work. If the hon. Member mentions a n y ' particu lar work, I can give the answer.

Shri Hem Raj: May I know the full' amount that has been sanctioned for he different categories of develop

ment?

